
 
 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 21st March 2023 
 

Time 2.00pm 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or the 
Constitutional Services team, at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services, telephone 
0161 770 5151, or email – constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk    
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Thursday, 16 
March 2023. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
 Councillors M Bashforth (Chair), S Bashforth, Brownridge, Moores, Munroe 

and Sykes 
 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

Item No 

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Well Being Board, 24th January 
2023, are attached for approval. 
 
Standing Items: Joint Strategic Needs Assessment & Health Inequalities Plan 

6   National Child Measurement Programme (Pages 9 - 40) 

 Jon Taylor to present 

7   Health Inequalities Plan: Children and Young People  

 Anna Tebay/Rebecca Fletcher/Gerard Jones to present 
 
Public Health Updates 

8   Health Protection – Local Outbreak Management Plan (Pages 41 - 100) 

 Charlotte Stevenson/Andrea Evans to present 

9   Health Improvement (Pages 101 - 110) 

 a. Health Protection Action Plan 
b. Health Improvement Action Plan 

 
Business items 

10   Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 111 - 154) 

 Director of Public Health to report 

11   Dates for Future Meetings  



 
 

 To note that the Health and Wellbeing Board meets on the following dates in 
2023/2024: 

a. Thursday, 8th June 2023 at 10.00am. 
b. Thursday, 13th July 2023 at 10.00am (Development Session) 
c. Thursday, 7th September 2023 at 10.00am 
d. Thursday, 2nd November 2023 at 10.00am 
e. Thursday, 7th December 2023 at 10.00am (Development Session) 
f. Thursday, 11th January 2024 at 10.00am 
g. Thursday, 7th March 2024 at 10.00am 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
24/01/2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor M Bashforth (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge, Moores and Sykes 
Majid Hussain, Mike Barker, Sayyed Osman, Gerard Jones, 
Laura Windsor-Welsh, Stuart Lockwood and Katrina Stephens 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
H. Ramsden – Assistant Director of Joint Commissioning 
C. Stevenson – Consultant in Public Health 
R. Fletcher – Consultant in Public Health 
D. McLaughlin – NHS Northern Care Alliance 
A. Tebay – Head of Service - Public Health 
V. Morris – Assistant Director (Human Resources) 
S. Larkin – Children’s Services 
L. Black – First Choice Housing Oldham 
J. Wareham – Public Health Service 
J. Taylor – Public Health Service 
P. Thompson – Constitutional Services 
 

   
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Munroe, 
Jayne Ratcliffe, Nasir Dad, Paul Clifford, Dr John Patterson, 
Tamoor Tariq, Joanne Sloan and David Jago. 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for the meeting to consider. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 15th November 2022, be approved as a correct 
record. 

6   JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT   

The Health and Wellbeing Board received a presentation from 
the Data Insight and Intelligence Lead regarding the Oldham 
Drug and Alcohol Needs Assessment 2022. 
 
Oldham had a total population of 237,628 (according to the Mid-
Year Estimate, 2020) of which 49.4% are male and 50.6% 
female. Those who were 18 years or older represent 75.0% of 
the population. It is currently estimated that White/White British 
ethnicities comprise the largest concentration (71.3%) followed 
by Asian/Asian British communities with 22.4%.  
 Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

In terms of Indices of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) Oldham is 19th 
worst in England and had five LSOAs (Lower Super Output 
Areas) which now sit in the most deprived 1% nationally.  
 
As of March 2022 the number of adult drug users in treatment in 
Oldham was 1,197 compared to 1,046 in the previous year – an 
increase of 14.4%. The number of adult alcohol-on
[...]
r half of all journeys to be made by active and 
sustainable transport modes by 2040.  
 
The aim of Oldham’s Transport Strategy was to reduce carbon 
emissions from transport, increase cycling, walking and public 
transport use and enable the borough to become an increasingly 
attractive place to live, work and visit.  
The Delivery Plan set out transport interventions to be delivered 
over the following time periods: 

 short term 0 - 5 years;  

 medium term 5 -10 years;  

 long term 10 – 20 years (up to 2040); and  

 beyond 20 years - 2040 onwards. 
  

The Transport Strategy also included the first proposed sub-
strategy - an update to the Oldham Town Centre Parking 
Strategy. The refreshed Town Centre Parking Strategy was 
necessary to support the current regeneration proposals for the 
town centre. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board support and endorse the 
Oldham Transport Strategy including the Delivery Plan. 

9   PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATES   

The meeting received a Health Protection and Health 
Improvement Highlights report. the Health Improvement 
Highlights report examined issues relating to teenage health and 
pregnancies; healthy weight and physical activity; tobacco 
related issues (including dependency and smoking cessation); 
‘Healthy Start’ (the development and delivery of infant mortality 
action plans); drug and alcohol treatment services and 
governance issues (including the establishment of a Health 
Improvement Group that would report to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board). 
 Page 6



 

The Health Protection Highlights included outbreak support (the 
management of outbreaks of communicable diseases – 
including respiratory and new and emerging infections; infection 
prevention and controls in high-risk settings (such as GP 
Practices, Care Homes and Early Years settings);  the 
combating of flu, including the rolling out of the autumnal/winter 
vaccination programme; and Healthcare Acquired Infections and 
anti-microbial resis
[...]
nd, 2006/7 to 2021/22

P
age 13



• In 2021/22 the prevalence of overweight/obesity amongst Year 6 age children in Oldham was statistically higher than the North West and England rates.

• The prevalence of overweight / obesity in Year 6 aged children has been on an increasing trend since 2006/07 across Oldham, the North West and England.

• Between 2006/07 and 2021/22, the prevalence rate has increased by 42.8% in Oldham compared to increases of 19.3% both regionally and nationally.

Percentage of Year 6 children classified as overweight 

or obese trend, 2006/7 to 2021/22

P
age 14



Percentage of children classified as overweight or obese 

by ward of child, 2017/18 – 2021/22

• The wards with the highest levels of

overweight/obesity amongst reception

aged children were Failsworth East,

Medlock Vale and Chadderton South.

• The wards with the lowest levels of

overweight/obesity amongst reception

aged children were Saddleworth

North, Saddleworth South and Royton

North.

• The wards with the highest levels of

overweight/obesity amongst Year 6

aged children were Coldhurst,

Failsworth West and Chadderton

South.

• The wards with the lowest levels of

overweight/obesity amongst year 6

aged children were Saddleworth

South, Saddleworth North and

Saddleworth West & Lees.

P
age 15



Population Inequalities

• Poverty - Children living in the most deprived areas were more than twice 
as likely to be living with obesity, than those living in the least deprived 
areas

• Sex - Boys have a higher prevalence of living with obesity than girls for 
both age groups

• Ethnic Group - Prevalence of Children in Oldham who are overweight and 
obese is higher in all non-white ethnic groups for both reception and year 6 
children

P
age 16



Summary of Findings

• Lower Take up in Oldham – Participation in the programme fell nationally in 2021/22 but remained 

lower in Oldham. This could potentially impact the findings.

• Decrease in Prevalence in Reception – Children in reception who are overweight and Obese 

decreased in 2021/22 in Oldham and nationally. Oldham’s rate is now lower than national average, 

this is the first time since 2015/16.

• Increase in Prevalence in Year 6 – In contrast, prevalence across year 6 in Oldham and Nationally 

continued to increase and has done consistently since 20016/17. Oldham’s rate is significantly 

higher than national rate.

• Higher Prevalence in Boys – Across both age groups, boys have a higher prevalence, but is 

more significant at Year 6.

• Higher Prevalence in deprived areas – Children living in deprived areas are much more likely to 

be overweight or obese.

• Higher Prevalence in Non-White Ethnic Groups – Prevalence of Children in Oldham who are 

overweight and obese is higher in all non-white ethnic groups for both reception and year 6 children.

P
age 17



Future Implications

Children living with severe and persistent obesity are more likely to have:

• Poor attendance at school and could impact on their academic achievement

• Develop a variety of illnesses in childhood and later life such as high blood pressure, high 

cholesterol, increased risk of type 2 diabetes (pre-diabetes), breathing difficulties, dental 

caries and bone and joint problems.

• Emotional and social issues such as poorer emotional well-being, being at a higher risk of 

depression, developing an eating disorder in older children, lower body image and self-

esteem, teasing or bullying, behavioural problems, avoidance of active play or learning 

opportunities in school sport and PE.

P
age 18



Discussion and Questions?

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



National Child Measurement Programme

Oldham

Results – LA, Regional, England Level 2021/22

Local Area Level 2021/22

January 2023

Sources: 

Office for Health Improvement & Disparities (OHID): NCMP and Child Obesity Profiles, 
NCMP Enhanced Pupil Dataset 2017/18 to 2021/22

P
age 21



Overview

• The prevalence of overweight/obesity amongst reception aged children in Oldham (20.8%) was

statistically lower in 2021/22 than both the North West (23.3%) and England (22.3%). The prevalence of

those overweight or obese observed in 2021/22 represented a decrease of 4.9 percentage points on the

previous recorded year (2019/20).

• The prevalence of overweight/obesity amongst year 6 age children in Oldham (42.4%) was statistically

higher than both the North West (39.0%) and England rates (37.8%). The prevalence of those overweight

or obese observed in 2021/22 represented an increase of 1.8 percentage points on the previous

recorded year (2019/20).

• Examining the data over a 4 year period (2017/18 to 2021/22*) by ward of child, the wards with the

highest levels of overweight/obese children were:

– Reception – Failsworth East (28.0%), Medlock Vale (27.4%) and Chadderton South (27.0%).

– Year 6 - Coldhurst (47.2%), Failsworth West (44.7%) and Chadderton South (43.7%)

• Oldham’s participation rate in the national child measurement programme in 2021/22 was 85.5% for

reception aged children and 90.3% for year 6 aged children. This is similar the previous rate of 87.8%

(2018/19) but lower than in previous years whereby participation has been consistently above 91% for all

years since 2010/11. Participation rates are lower than regional and national averages for both year

groups.

* Denotes four-year period that excludes 2020/21 due to COVID-19 pandemic

P
age 22



Percentage of children classified as overweight or 
obese trend, 2006/7 to 2021/22

• Amongst reception aged children

in Oldham, the prevalence of

those overweight or obese

observed in 2021/22 represented

a decrease of 4.9 percentage

points on the previous year

(2019/20).

• The proportion of reception aged

children classified as overweight

decreased to 10.3% from 13.8%.

The proportion of children

classified as obese decreased by

1.4 percentage points to 10.3%.

• Levels of overweight and

obesity in Year 6
[...]
(40.7% boys, 34.7%

girls).

P
age 34



Percentage of children by BMI category and gender, 4 
year pooled data, 2017/18 to 2021/22

The graphs to the right explore

the data pooled across 4 school

years (2017/18 to 2021/22).

There are a higher percentage of

boys classified as underweight at

reception age than girls (2.2%

boys, 1.2% girls). There are

slightly higher percentages of

boys underweight by year 6

(1.5% girls, 1.8% boys).

For reception aged children,

there is a slightly higher

percentage of boys classified as

overweight or obese than girls

(23.3% for boys, 22.6% for girls).

By year 6, the gap between boys

and girls is more pronounced,

with 42.5% of boys being

classified as overweight or obese

compared with 35.4% of girls.

P
age 35



Percentage of reception aged children by BMI category 
and ethnicity, 4 year pooled data, 2017/18 to 2021/22

The ethnic group with the highest percentage of children classified as overweight or obese at reception age was Black

with 31.3%. The ethnic group with the lowest percentage was ‘White’ with 15.8%, followed by Asian/Chinese with

21.2%.

Looking at the obesity category alone, Black was highest at 16.4%, followed by Mixed (13.0%) and Asian/Chinese

12.4%. The ethnic group with the lowest level of obesity was White with 5.3%.

The ethnic group with the highest percentage of reception aged children classified as underweight was Asian/Chinese

with 3.7%. The ethnic group with the lowest percentage was Mixed with 0.9%.

P
age 36



Percentage of year 6 aged children by BMI category 
and ethnicity, 4 year pooled data, 2017/18 to 2021/22

The ethnic group with the highest percentage of children classified as overweight or obese at Year 6 age was Black with 

47.2%. The ethnic group with the lowest percentage was ‘Any Other Ethnic Group’ with 33.8%.

Looking at the obesity category alone, Black was highest at 33.2%, followed by Asian/Chinese with 28.7%. The ethnic 

group with the lowest level of obesity wa
[...]
ast deprived. The variation amongst Year 6

children more accurately reflects the

correlation at England level between

deprivation and overweight / obesity.

Please note the England data only refers to

a single year of data (2021/22) whereas the

Oldham data is pooled over 4 years (2017/18

to 2021/22 (excluding 2020/21 due to the

pandemic)).

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
For the board to consider Oldham’s updated Local Operational Health Economy Outbreak 
Plan and approve the suggested changes. 
 
 
Summary  
The Local Operational Health Economy Outbreak Plan was developed to ensure clarity on 
operational roles and responsibilities for each responding organisation in the event of an 
outbreak in Oldham. It is intended to act as a companion to the GM Multi-Agency 
Outbreak Plan, providing operational detail and helping responders provide an effective 
and coordinated approach to outbreaks of communicable disease.  
 
It is important for each organisation, having signed off this plan, to support staff to engage 
and to embed the multi-agency response to an outbreak and create familiarity over key 
tasks. 
 
A recent review of the Local Operational Health Economy Outbreaks Plans across the 10 
Greater Manchester Localities has led to a refresh and review of the plan for Oldham.  The 
plan has been updated to be in alignment with other localities across Greater Manchester 
and contact details updated to reflect organisational change across the system. 
 

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Local Operational Health Economy Outbreak Plan 
 

Chair:  Cllr M Bashforth 
 
Officer Contact: Katrina Stephens, Director of Public Health 
 
Report Authors: Charlotte Stevenson, Consultant in Public Health. 
Andrea Evans, Senior Health Protection Nurse. 
 
 
Date: 23/03/2023 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

1. Background 
 

1.1. As part of the Greater Manchester Health Protection Reform work, a r
[...]
heter 
Care – reducing harm  

 25.1.23 GP practices - HCAIs, AMR, hand hygiene, ANTT, in addition to 
reviewing the role of the IPC link worker and undertaking IPC self-audit. 

Implementation of catheter care pack 
for Nursing staff to support reduction in 
CAUTI and related issues – following the 
Certificate of Excellence Session for 
Care Homes 13.1.23 
 
 
 
 
 
Continuation of the HCAI review 
meetings  

 

P
age 110



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Development of the Strategy 
 
In July 2022 the Health and Wellbeing Board held a development session to discuss the creation 
of a new Health and Wellbeing Strategy for the borough. The proposed vision, ambition, principles, 
and overarching priorities were discussed at the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 4th October 
22. The goals for each priority were discussed on the 15th November 22 and with guidance from 
colleagues across the Board membership, specific metrics have been added. The strategy can 
now be presented to the Board for final review and sign off.  
 
The strategy aims to set out high level objectives for the coming 7-8 years, with the intention that 
actions to achieve these are embedded within other strategies, action and service plans developed 
and owned by the organisations which make up the Board’s membership.  
 
Alongside the original strategy presented, an ‘easy read’ version will be made available both via 
the Oldham Council website and in print on request. This version highlights the key messages of 
the strategy in a simplified way to ensure accessibility for a wider audience.  
 
Next Steps 
 
It is proposed that, in the next municipal year, the Health and Wellbeing Board, focuses on one 
theme from the strategy at each meeting.  
 
Prior to each meeting there will be engagement with ‘Community Explorers’ to discuss and seek 
views on the topic area. Community Explorers are representatives of voluntary, community, faith 
and social enterprise organisations operating in Oldham, who come together on a monthly basis to 

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Development of Oldham’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 
 

Chair:  Cllr M Bashforth 
 
Officer Contact: Katrina Stephens, Director of Public Health 
 
Report Author:  Kathryn Willan, Specialty Registrar – Public Health 
 
 
Date: 21st March 2023 

Page 111

Agenda Item 10



 

  2 

make connections, share knowledge and develop new approaches to supporting the community. 
The network is facilitated by Action Together, and has presence in each of the five districts.  
 
Insight from the engagement work, alongside other quantitative and qualitative data and 
intelligence will be presented at each meeting to inform the discussion. The Board discussions 
would focus on actions that each partner organisation on the Board can take individually, and that 
the Board can take collectively, in order to deliver the strategy objectives. Follow up meetings will 
be held with Community Explorers to discuss the outcome of the Board meeting, and seek further 
feedback.  
 

 
Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Board members are asked to:  
 

 Review and sign off the strategy, and note the intention to produce and publish an ‘easy 
read’ version.  

 Agree the proposed approach to working with Community Explorers and structuring future 
Health and Wellbeing Board agendas around the strategy themes.  

 Consider how the objectives and actions will be adopted and delivered by the organisations 
represented on the Board, and how the Board will monitor progress.   

 

 
 

Page 112



 

 

  

 

 

 

Oldham Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

2022 – 2030 

Final – for approval 

 

Date: January 2022 

P
age 113



 

1 
 

1.  Background 

Occupying a unique setting only five miles from Manchester City Centre, Oldham has both wide-open green spaces and dense urban areas, and affluent 

neighbourhoods as well as many with high levels of poverty. According to the English Indices of Deprivation 2

Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
21/03/2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present    Dr J Patterson (in the Chair)    
Councillors Brownridge, Moores and Sykes 
H. Catherall – Chief Executive 
K. Stephens – Director of Public Health  
G. Jones – Managing Director of Children’s Services  
D. Jago – Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust 
S. Lockwood Chief Executive – Oldham Community Leisure 
L. Black – First Choice Housing 
H. Ramsden – Assistant Director Adult Care Services 
Dr C. Stephenson – Consultant in Public Health 
Dr R. Fletcher – Consultant in Public Health 
S. Larking – Children’s Services 
A. Tebay – Public Health Service 
J. Taylor – Public Health Service 
P. Thompson – Constitutional Services 
 

  

   

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M. 
Bashforth, Councillor S. Bashforth, Councillor Munroe, Majid 
Hussain, Mike Barker, Tamoor Tariq, Gaynor Mullins, Laura 
Windsor-Welsh, Sayyed Osman, Paul Clifford and Jayne 
Ratcliffe.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting to consider. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 24th January 2023, be approved as a correct 
record. 

6   NATIONAL CHILD MEASUREMENT PROGRAMME   

The Health and Wellbeing Board received a report regarding the 
National Child Measurement Programme Oldham. The 
prevalence of overweight/obesity amongst reception aged 
children in Oldham (20.8%) was 
statistically lower in 2021/22 than in either the North West 
Region (23.3%) and England as a whole (22.3%). The 
prevalence of those overweight or obese observed in 2021/22 



 

represented a decrease of 4.9 percentage points on the 
previous recorded year (2019/20). 
 
The prevalence of overweight/obesity amongst Year 6 age 
children in Oldham (children aged 11) (42.4%) was statistically 
higher than both the North West (39.0%) and England rates 
(37.8%). The prevalence of those overweight 
or obese observed in 2021/22 represented an increase of 1.8 
percentage points on the previous recorded year (2019/20). 
 
Examining the data over a four year period, 2017/18 to 2021/22 
(the year 2020/21 was excluded due to Covid-19) by ward of 
child, the wards with the highest levels of overweight/obese 
children were for the Reception Year – Failsworth East (28.0%), 
followed by Medlock Vale (27.4%) and Chadderton South 
(27.0%). For Year 6 - Coldhurst (47.2%), followed by Failsworth 
West (44.7%) and Chadderton South (43.7%). 
 
Oldham’s participation rate in the national child measurement 
programme in 2021/22 was 85.5% for reception aged children 
and 90.3% for year 6 aged children. This was similar the 
previous rate of 87.8% (2018/19) but lower than in previous 
years whereby participation had been consistently above 91% 
for all years since 2010/11. Participation rates were lower than 
regional and national averages for both year groups. 
 
The ethnic group in the Borough with the highest percentage of 
children classified as overweight or obese at reception age was 
‘Black’ with 31.3%. The ethnic group with the lowest percentage 
was ‘White’ with 15.8%, followed by ‘Asian/Chinese’ with 21.2%. 
Looking at the obesity category alone, ‘Black’ was highest at 
16.4%, followed by ‘Mixed’ (13.0%) and ‘Asian/Chinese’ 12.4%. 
The ethnic group with the lowest level of obesity was ‘’White’ 
with 5.3%. The ethnic group with the highest percentage of 
reception aged children classified as underweight was 
‘Asian/Chinese’ with 3.7%. The ethnic group with the lowest 
percentage was ‘Mixed’ with 0.9%. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 

7   HEALTH INEQUALITIES PLAN: CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE  

 

The Health and Wellbeing Board received a presentation 
regarding multi-agency efforts, within the Borough to combat 
health inequalities, specifically for this purpose insofar as it 
affected and impacted on children. 
 
In terms of general background information regarding poverty, 
children living in the most deprived areas were more than twice 
as likely to be living with obesity, than those living in the least 
deprived areas. It was noted that boys have a higher prevalence 
of living with obesity than girls for both age groups. In the ethnic 
minority communities, there was a prevalence of Children in 
Oldham who were overweight and obese, which was higher in 



 

all non-white ethnic groups for both reception and year 6 
children. 
 
Surveys had revealed that: 

a. A lower Take up in Oldham – Participation in the 
programme fell nationally in 2021/22 but remained lower 
in Oldham. This could potentially impact the findings. 
b. A decrease in Prevalence in Reception – Children 
in reception who are overweight and Obese decreased in 
2021/22 in Oldham and nationally. Oldham’s rate is now 
lower than national average, this is the first time since 
2015/16. 
c. An increase in Prevalence in Year 6 – In contrast, 
prevalence across year 6 in Oldham and Nationally 
continued to increase and has done consistently since 
20016/17. Oldham’s rate is significantly higher than 
national rate. 
d. A higher Prevalence in Boys – Across both age 
groups, boys have a higher prevalence, but is more 
significant at Year 6. 
e. A higher Prevalence in deprived areas – Children 
living in deprived areas are much more likely to be 
overweight or obese. 
f. A higher Prevalence in Non-White Ethnic Groups – 
Prevalence of Children in Oldham who are overweight 
and obese is higher in all non-white ethnic groups for both 
reception and year 6 children. 

 
It was reported that Oldham’s infant mortality rate has been 
higher than Greater Manchester, the North West region and 
England rates consistently for over a decade. In the 2018-20 
period, Oldham was 6.2 per 1,000, compared with 3.9 per 1,000 
England. It was an established fact that infant mortality 
correlates with deprivation. Oldham’s intelligence team found 
that the highest rates are observed by babies under 28 days of 
age. The most significant risk factors included: smoking in 
pregnancy, maternal obesity, unsafe sleep patterns and 
recessive genetic conditions. 
 
The Board also considered the Borough’s Children’s 
Transformation Programme, which defined the approach to 
Children’s Transformation as being a holistic one encapsulating 
all areas of the service. The authority needed to address issues 
early with appropriate interventions to prevent escalation. The 
Council needed to consider cases where it has a ‘duty of care’, 
then there is an imperative to ensure that the best placement 
decisions are made, with the right checks and challenge. 
Secondly the council should ensure that it has productive and 
mature relationship with the necessary elements of the market to 
shape it to the authority’s needs and requirements.  
 
Resolved: 
That the presentation be noted and welcomed 
That further updated reports/presentations, on this matter, be 
submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board during 2023/24. 



 

8   HEALTH PROTECTION – LOCAL OUTBREAK 
MANAGEMENT PLAN  

 

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report of the 
Consultant in Public Health and the Senior Health Protection 
Nurse regarding Oldham’s updated Local Operational Health 
Economy Outbreak Plan and to approve suggested changes 
detailed therein. 
 
The Local Operational Health Economy Outbreak Plan had been 
developed to ensure clarity on operational roles and 
responsibilities for each responding organisation in the event of 
an outbreak in Oldham. It was intended to act as a companion to 
the GM Multi-Agency Outbreak Plan, providing operational detail 
and helping responders provide an effective and coordinated 
approach to outbreaks of communicable disease. It was 
therefore important for each organisation, having signed off this 
plan, to support staff to engage and to embed the multi-agency 
response to an outbreak and create familiarity over key tasks. A 
recent review of the Local Operational Health Economy 
Outbreaks Plans across the 10 Greater Manchester Localities 
had led to a refresh and review of the plan for Oldham.  The 
plan had been updated so that it was in alignment with the other 
localities across Greater Manchester and contact details were 
updated to reflect organisational change across the system. 
 
The following were suggested areas of consideration for each 
locality to look closely at when updating their Local Outbreak 
Management Plan: 

a. To look for areas of duplication and opportunities for 
streamlining 

b. To review key contacts list and adjust/update as required. 
c. To consider the following for inclusion: 

i. Isolation support pathways 
ii. Additions to common outbreak scenarios and 

challenges 
iii. Outbreak Control Team (OCT) agenda template  

 
The plan was reviewed by the Local Authority Health Protection 
Team and a list of suggested changes presented at the most 
recent Health Protection subgroup of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. A full list of changes was detailed at section 3 of the 
submitted report, to assist the Health and Wellbeing Board in its 
review. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the 
recommendations from the Greater Manchester Health 
Protection Reform review of the Greater Manchester Local 
Outbreak plans, the changes proposed to the Oldham plan and 
authorise sign off of the Oldham Plan. 

9   HEALTH IMPROVEMENT   

The meeting received a Health Protection and Health 
Improvement Highlights report. The Health Improvement 
Highlights report examined issues relating to teenage health and 



 

pregnancies; healthy weight and physical activity; tobacco 
related issues (including dependency and smoking cessation); 
‘Healthy Start’ (the development and delivery of infant mortality 
action plans); drug and alcohol treatment services and 
governance issues (including the establishment of a Health 
Improvement Group that would report to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board). 
 
The Health Protection Highlights included outbreak support (the 
management of outbreaks of communicable diseases – 
including respiratory and new and emerging infections; infection 
prevention and controls in high-risk settings (such as GP 
Practices, Care Homes and Early Years settings);  the 
combating of flu, including the rolling out of the seasonal 
vaccination programme; and Healthcare Acquired Infections and 
anti-microbial resistance (via the provision of support to prevent 
and reduce attendant risks) 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 

10   HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY   

The Director of Public Health reminded the meeting that in July 
2022 the Health and Wellbeing Board had held a development 
session to discuss the creation of a new Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for the borough. The proposed vision, ambition, 
principles, and overarching priorities were discussed at the 
Health and Wellbeing Board on 4th October 22. The goals for 
each priority were discussed on 15th November 22 and with 
guidance from colleagues across the Board membership, 
specific metrics have been added. The strategy could now be 
presented to the Board for final review and sign off.  
 
The strategy aimed to set out high level objectives, with the 
intention that actions to achieve these are embedded within 
other strategies, action and service plans developed and owned 
by the organisations which make up the Board’s membership. 
Alongside the original strategy presented, an ‘easy read’ version 
will be made available both via the Oldham Council website and 
in print on request. This version will highlight the key messages 
of the strategy in a simplified way to ensure accessibility for a 
wider audience. 
 
It was proposed that, in 2023/24, the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, will focus on one theme from the strategy at each 
meeting.  
 
Prior to each meeting there will be engagement with ‘Community 
Explorers’ to discuss and seek views on the topic area. 
Community Explorers are representatives of voluntary, 
community, faith and social enterprise organisations operating in 
Oldham, who come together monthly to make connections, 
share knowledge and develop new approaches to supporting 
the community. The network is facilitated by Action Together 
and has presence in each of the five districts.  
 



 

Resolved: 
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approves the 

Oldham Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2030 and 
notes the intention to publish an ‘easy read’ version. 

2. The health and Wellbeing Board agrees the proposed 
approach to working with Community Explorers and 
structuring future Health and Wellbeing Board agendas 
around the strategy themes, as outlined in the report.  

3. That the Board notes how objectives and actions will be 
adopted and delivered by the organisations represented 
on the Board, and how the Board will monitor progress 
thereon.   

11   DATES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS   

The meeting was advised that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
was scheduled to meet on the following dates in 2023/2024: 

a. Thursday, 8th June 2023 at 10.00am. 
b. Thursday, 13th July 2023 at 10.00am (Development 

Session) 
c. Thursday, 7th September 2023 at 10.00am 
d. Thursday, 2nd November 2023 at 10.00am 
e. Thursday, 7th December 2023 at 10.00am (Development 

Session) 
f. Thursday, 11th January 2024 at 10.00am 
g. Thursday, 7th March 2024 at 10.00am 

 
The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 3.35pm 
  

 


